
ELECTRIC INSERT FIREPLACE HEATER

Model Numbers:       AV-INS50SUP           
AV-INS60SUP

33"/40"/50"/60" Three sides Viewing Electric Fire

AC 220-240V 50Hz 1400-1600W

WARNING
Read and understand this entire owner’s manual, including all safety
information, before plugging in or using this product. Failure to do so could
result in fire, electric shock, or serious personal injury.

CAUTION Keep this owner’s manual for future reference. If you sell or give this
product away, make sure this manual accompanies thisproduct.
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Polski s. 30
Nederlands blz. 59

   AV-INS33SUP           
AV-INS40SUP

OWNERS MANUAL



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION!

WARNING
When using electrical appliances basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of
fire, electric shock and injury to persons, including the following:

 Read all instructions before using this heater.
 This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burning, do not touch hot surface. If provided, use handles

when moving this heater. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers,
clothes, and curtains at least 1 m from the front of the heater and keep them away from the sides and
rear. In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

 Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used near children or the infirm and whenever the
heater is left operating and unattended.

 Always unplug heater when not in use.
 Do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater malfunctions, has been

dropped damaged in any manner, return heater to authorized service facility for examination, electrical
or mechanical adjustment, or repair.

 Indoor use only, do not use outdoors.
 This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor locations. Never

locate heater where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.
 Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings.

Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be tipped over.
 To disconnect heater, turn controls to off, then remove plug from outlet.
 Do not inset or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may cause an

electric shock or fire, or damage the heater.
 To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not use on soft

surfaces, like a bed, where openings many become blocked.
 A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in areas where gasoline, or

flammable liquids are used or stored.
 Use this heater only as describes in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer

may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
 DANGER-HIGH Temperatures may be generated under certain abnormal conditions. Do not partially or

fully cover or obstruct the front of this heater.
 Replacement of the lamps should be done only while the heater is disconnected from the supply circuit.
 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.Children should be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

 CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance
must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that
is regularly switched on and off by the utility.
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Preparation
This product includes a GLASS panel! Always use extreme caution when handling
glass. Failure to do so could result in personal injury or propertydamage.

Remove all parts and hardware from the carton and place them on a clean, soft, dry surface. Parts
and assembly steps are grouped for free-standing or wall-hanging use. Check the parts list to make
sure nothing is missing. Dispose of packaging materials properly. Please recycle whenever possible.
You will need the following tools (not included): Phillips screwdriver; stud finder; level; tape
measure; electric drill; 1/4” wood drill bit,hammer.

Parts and Hardware

A – Fireplace

B – Wood Screws C – Drywall Anchors

D - Decorative  Logset Decorative Pebbles

E - Decorative Crystals
(Small&Big) F – Remote Control G – Metal brackets

Specification and Dimension

3



PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
Model
Number A B C D E F G H I

AV-INS50SUP 50"
127cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

48.8"
124cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

48.6"
123.5cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

AV-INS60SUP 60"
152.4cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

58.8"
149.4cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

58.6"
148.9cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

Installation and Assembly
Your appliance is a recessed and/or mantel installed appliance. Select a suitable location that is
not susceptible to moisture and is away from drapes, furniture and high traffic areas.
NOTE: Follow all National and local electrical codes.

MINIMUM CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES
Measurements are taken from the glass front.

Bottom 0" Top
Sides 0" Top

11.8" (300mm) to mantel 
11.8" (300mm) to ceiling

Back 0"

MINIMUM MANTEL CLEARANCES

WARNING
WHEN USING PAINT OR LACQUER TO FINISH THE MANTEL, THE PAINT OR LACQUER MUST BE

HEAT RESISTANT TO PREVENT DISCOLOURATION.
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AV-INS33SUP 32.87"
83.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

31.75"
80.6cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

31.5"
80cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

39.5"
100.5cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

39.38"
100cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm



Installation for 3 Sided Viewing

1. The fireplace is fixed with fending bars and panels on the left and right side.
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NOTE: Install the fireplace in such a way that, in the event of a failure, it can be 
removed from the wall for service purposes.



2. Take off the fending bars and panels if you want to view the fire from three
sides.

3. Fix back the fending barsafter the panels are removed.
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4. Remove the screws from the fireplace as shown in the picture below.

5. Fix the brackets with the screws in the previous step.
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6. Make an opening for the fireplace according to requested measurement.

Model Number L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

7. Insert the fireplace into the wall opening. Drive the mounting screws into the
brackets and the wall studs. Plug in and check if the fireplace works properly.
If so, move on to next step.
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AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



8. Cover the glass panel with protective plastic bag and install plywood or drywall.

9. Decorate the plywood or drywall with glazed tile, wallpaper, etc.
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Installation for Front and Right Side Viewing

1. To view the fireplace from front and right side, you need to take off the fending panel on
the right side and keep the left side close to a wall.

2. Remove the 7 screws on the right side. Take off the fending bar and panel.
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NOTE: Install the fireplace in such a way that, in the event of a failure, it can be removed 
from the wall for service purposes.



3. Fix back the fending bar after the panel is removed.

4. Remove the screws from the fireplace as shown in the picture below.
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5. Fix the brackets with the screws in the previous step.
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6. Make an opening for the fireplace according to requested measurement.

Model Number L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



7. Insert the fireplace into the wall opening. Drive the mounting screws into the brackets
and the wall studs. Plug in and check if the fireplace works properly. If so, move on to
next step.

8. Cover the glass panel with protective plastic bag and install plywood or drywall.
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9. Decorate the plywood or drywall with glazed tile, wallpaper, etc.
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Installation for Front and Left Side Viewing

1. To view the fireplace from front and left side, you need to take off the fending panel on
the left side and keep the right side close to a wall.

2. Remove the 7 screws on the right side. Take off the fending bar and panel.
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NOTE: Install the fireplace in such a way that, in the event of a failure, it can be 
removed from the wall for service purposes.



3. Fix back the fending bar after the panel is removed.

4. Remove the screws from the fireplace as shown in the picture below.
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5. Fix the brackets with the screws in the previous step.

6. Make an opening for the fireplace according to requested measurement.
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Model Number L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



7. Insert the fireplace into the wall opening. Drive the mounting screws into the brackets
and the wall studs. Plug in and check if the fireplace works properly. If so, move on to
next step.

8. Cover the glass panel with protective plastic bag before install plywood or drywall.

9. Decorate the plywood or drywall with glazed tile, wallpaper, etc.
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Decorative Crystal & Log Embers Installation
1.Use a screwdriver to take off the 4 screws.(as shown in diagram)

2.Have two people take out the glass panel and move it to a clean soft place
to avoid scratching.
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3.Place the decorative crystals/pebbles on the media tray. Apply an even layer from
side to side. Figure 1.

Figure 2.

4. Put the drift wood logs on the surface of all crystals and put the 4 pieces big crystals
between the Gap of each log sets. Figure 2.

5. After placing the all decorative media, insert the glass panel back and fasten screws.

Figure 1.
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Operation
Read and understand this entire owner’s manual, including all safety information,
before plugging in or using this product. Failure to do so could result in electric shock,
fire, serious injury, or death.

Power
Plug the power cord into a 220-240 Volt 10 Amp grounded outlet (see IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INFORMATION on Pages 2 and 3). Make sure the outlet is in good condition and that the plug is not 
loose. NEVER exceed the maximum amperage for the circuit. DO NOT plug other appliances into the 
same circuit.

Methods of Operation
This electric fireplace can be operated by the TOUCH PANEL, located on the upper right side of the 
fireplace (see below picture), or by the battery-powered REMOTE CONTROL.
Before operating, please review the IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION on Pages 2 and 3, and 
heed all warnings.

Touch Panel
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Touch Panel Operation

Touch On Control Panel Operation
BUTTON FUNCTION ACTION & INDICATION

POWER

ON: Enables control panel functions and
remote control. Turns on flame effect.
OFF: Disables control panel functions and
remote control. Turns off flame effect.

1.

2.

Press once. Indicator light turns on. Power
turns on. All functions enabled.
Press again. Flame effect turns off. Power
and all functions turn off.

FLAME

COLOUR button: Makes the FLAME  
colors effect changing.

NOTE: Colour effect stays on until power 
button is turned off. Colour flame effect must 
be on for heater to turn on.

1. Press once. Indicator light turns on. Flame
colour effect gets changing.

2. Press again. until desired setting is
reached.Display window shows setting.

Flame speed button: Makes the flame speed
changing.

NOTE: Flame speed effect stays on until
power button is turned off.

1. Press once. Indicator light turns on. Flame
speed effect gets changing.

2. Press again. until desired setting is reached.
Cycle from 03-01-02-03-01-02-03
“03” is the default speed

LED Down light button ( 1 ): Makes the
color on TOP effect changing.

NOTE: Down light color effect stays on until
power button is turned off.

1. Press once. Down light color effect gets
changing.

2. Press again. until desired setting is reached.
Cycle from d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2

“d0” Down lights off

HEATER

HEATER button: Turns heater on and off.
NOTE: The heater only works when the flame
effect is on. If the flame effect is off, the heater
will not turn on.
NOTE: To prevent overheating, the heater
blows cool air for 10 seconds before the
heater turns on, and after it turns off.

1. Press once. The Display shows “H0” and
heat is off

2.

3.

Press again. The Display shows “H1” and
Low heat is turned on.
Press again. The Display shows “H2” and
High heat is turned on.

Cycle from H0-H1-H2

SPEED

DOWN
LIGHT

TIMER

TIMER button: Controls timer settings to turn 
off fireplace at selected time.
Settings range from 0.5 hours to 8 hours.

1.

2.

Press once. Indicator light turns on. Timer is
set to 0.5 hours.
Press again until desired setting is
reached. Indicator lights show setting.

Cycle from“00-30-1H-2H-3H-4H-5H-6H-7H-8H
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Remote Control Operation

BUTTON FUNCTION ACTION & INDICATION

POWER

ON: Enables control panel functions and
remote control. Turns on flame effect.
OFF: Disables control panel functions and
remote control. Turns off flame effect.

1.

2.

Press once. Indicator light turns on. Power
turns on. All functions enabled.
Press again. Flame effect turns off. Power
and all functions turn off.

Flame speed button: Makes the flame speed
changing.

NOTE: Flame speed effect stays on until
power button is turned off.

1. Press once. Indicator light turns on. Flame
speed effect gets changing.

2. Press again. until desired setting is reached.
Cycle from 03-01-02-03-01-02-03
“03” is the default speed

LED Down light button ( 1 ): Makes the
color on TOP effect changing.

NOTE: Down light color effect stays on until
power button is turned off.

1. Press once. Down light color effect gets
changing.

2. Press again. until desired setting is reached.
Cycle from d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2

“d0” Down lights off

HEATER

HEATER button: Turns heater on and off.
NOTE: The heater only works when the flame
effect is on. If the flame effect is off, the heater
will not turn on.
NOTE: To prevent overheating, the heater
blows cool air for 10 seconds before the
heater turns on, and after it turns off.

1. Press once. The Display shows “H0” and

2.

3.

heat is off
Press again. The Display shows “H1” and
Low heat is turned on.
Press again. The Display shows “H2” and
High heat is turned on.

Cycle from H0-H1-H2

SPEED

DOWN
LIGHT

COLOUR buttons: Makes the colour 
flame effect changing.
NOTE: Colour effect stays on until power 
button is turned off. Colour flame effect 
must be on for heater to turn on.

1. Press blue button to control the
blue flame and flame brightness.
2. Press red button to control the
orange flame and flame brightness.
3. Press yellow button to control the
yellow flame and flame brightness.

FLAME
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LED Ember light button ( 1 ): Makes the
color on bottom effect changing.
NOTE: Ember color effect stays on until
power button is turned off.

1. Press once. Ember color effect gets
changing.
2. Press again. until desired setting is
reached.

LED Ember light button ( 2 ): Makes the 
brightness on bottom effect changing 

1. Press once. Ember color brightness
effect gets changing.
2. Press again. until desired setting is
reached

EMBER

EMBER

TIMER SETTINGS ON REMOTE CONTROL

: Timer: Displays current day, time, and week.
Press to enter or confirm timer settings.

: Settings: Press to move to next step (use with Timer button).
Press to confirm week timer.

: Back: Press to clear timer settings. Press to return to the
previous step (use with Settings button).

:Up and Down (use with Settings button).

LCD Screen

Weekday
Mon, Tues, Wed, Thurs, Fri, Sat, Sun

Note: The functions can
only be adjusted when the
related letters or digits are
flashing.
Note：Calibrate the timer
to current time before the
weekly settings.

Time Display

Current Time / Timer From 00:00 to 24:00
NOTE: 00-12:00 is AM / 13:00-24:00 is PM

TEMP

TEMPERATURE button: Turns heater on
and off.
NOTE: Press & Hold the button for 5 seconds,
the temperature setting will switch from ℃ to ℉.
Same way from ℉ to ℃。

1. Press once: Indicator lights up.
Temperature goes to 18℃

2. Press again: until desired setting is
reached. Digital display shows setting
circles as below:
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NOTICE When the heater is first turned on, a slight odour may be present. This is normal
and should not occur again unless the heater is not used for a long period of time.

NOTICE To improve operation, aim the remote control at the front of the fireplace. DO NOT
press the buttons too quickly. Give the unit time to respond to each command.

1 Set current day and time

2 Set ON/OFF time and temperature on a weekly cycle

note:

note:

Open window warning



Temperature LimitingControl
This heater is equipped with a Temperature Limiting Control. Should the heater reach an unsafe
temperature, the heater will automatically turn OFF. To reset:

1. With the POWER switch in the OFF position,unplug the power cord from the outlet.
2. Turn the ON/OFF switch on the CONTROL PANEL to OFF. Wait 5 minutes.
3. Inspect the fireplace to make sure no vents are blocked, or clogged with dust or lint. If they are,
use a vacuum to clean the vent areas.

4. With the POWER switch in the OFF position, plug the power cord back into the outlet.
5. If the problem continues, have your outlet and wiring inspected by a professional.

Remote Control Battery Information
∧ This remote control uses two AAA batteries.

NEVER dispose of batteries in fire. Failure to observe this precaution may result in an
explosion. Dispose of batteries at your local hazardous material processing center.
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Care and Maintenance
Cleaning

ALWAYS turn the fireplace OFF and unplug the power cord from the outlet before 
cleaning, performing maintenance, or moving this fireplace. Failure to do so could result in 
electric shock, fire, or personal  injury.

NEVER immerse in water or spray with water. Doing so could result in electric shock, 
fire, or personal injury.

Metal:
∧ Buff using a soft cloth, slightly dampened with a citrus oil-basedproduct.
∧ DO NOT use brass polish or household cleaners as these products will damage the metal  trim.

Glass:
 Use a good quality glass cleaner sprayed onto the cloth or towel. Dry thoroughly with a paper

towel or lint-free cloth.
 NEVER use abrasive cleansers, liquid sprays, or any cleaner that could scratch the surface.

Vents:
 Use a vacuum or duster to remove dust and dirt from the fireplace and vent areas.

Plastic:
 Wipe gently with a slightly damp cloth and a mild solution of dish soap and warmwater.
 NEVER use abrasive cleansers, liquid sprays, or any cleaner that could scratch the surface.

Maintenance

Risk of electric shock! DO NOT OPEN any panels ! No user-serviceable parts
inside!

ALWAYS turn the fireplace OFF and unplug the power cord from the outlet before
cleaning, performing maintenance, or moving this fireplace. Failure to do so could result in
electric shock, fire, or personalinjury.

Electrical and MovingParts:
 The fan motors are lubricated at the factory and will not require lubrication.
 Electrical components are integrated in the fireplace and are not serviceable by the consumer.

Storage:
 Store fireplace in a clean dry place when not inuse.

WARNING! NO SERVICING of the internal or electrical parts should be performed by the 
consumer. DO NOT service the unit  yourself.
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Troubleshooting

DISCONNECTED THEAPPLIANCE COMPLETELYAND LET COOL PRIOR TOANY SERVICE.

ONLYAQUALIFIED SERVICE PERSON SHOULD SERVICE AND REPAIR THIS ELECTRIC APPLIANCE.

! WARNING

Problem Possible Cause Solution

1. Fireplace turns off 1. Fireplace has overheated 1. Reset switch by turning main
and will not turn on. and safety devise has caused

thermal switch to disconnect
or home circuit breaker has
opened.

power switch off and waiting 10
minutes then turning it back on
or reset circuit breaker.

2. Flame is not moving. 1. Loose wiring.
2. Flame motor defective.

3.Flame rod out of place
.

1. Inspect wiring for loose con-
nections.
2. Call a qualified service techni-
cian to replace flame motor.
3."Flame Rod" out of place due to
rough transit/handling of the
product. This issue can be
corrected as simple as removing
the glass, flipping the fireplace
upside down, removing a set of
screws that are holding the
bottom frame plate and placing
the flame rod back into place.

3. Flame is not visible. 1. Wiring is loose. 1. Disconnect from power source
and inspect wiring for loose
connections and repair or
replace if necessary.
2.Push the flame button to high

4.Log set and/or is not
glowing.

5. Remote control
does not work.

6. Fireplace will not
come on when
switch is flipped to
ON.

1.Wiring is loose.
2.Ember is in off mode

1. Low batteries.

2. Not aiming controlcorrectly.

3. Defective remote control and
/or sensor.
1. Fireplace is not plugged in to
an electrical outlet.
2. Control failure.
3. Breaker tripped.

1.Disconnect from power source
and inspect wiring for loose
connections and repair or replace
if necessary.
2.Push the ember button is high
1. Replace batteries in
remote control.
2. Aim control at sensor located
directly behind glass screen in
center of unit just above logs.
3. Replace remote control and/or
sensor.
1. Check plug.
2. Call a qualified service techni-
cian.
3. Reset breaker.
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7. Heater does not
provide heat when
turned on.

1. Thermal switch has been
tripped.

2. Wiring is loose.

3. Heater is defective.

1. Turn unit off and unplug unit
for 10 minutes. Plug back in and
turn unit on. If plug cannot be
reached, follow directions for
tripped circuit breaker.
2. Disconnect from power source
and inspect wiring for loose
connections and repair or
replace if necessary.
3. Replace heater.

8. Touch panel /
Remote Control do
not work

The front glass is moved or
not securedproperly.

Unplug the appliance, if the appliance is
recessed to the wall, shut off house circuit
breaker. Ensure the front glass is in the
correct location and is sitting flat to the
appliance touch panel. after 15 seconds,
plug or turn on the appliance to reset it.

CAUTION:To remove the glass, you will notice two screws on front both sides (right and left) of the
fireplace. Once the screws are removed, slide the glass up and away from the fireplace. Once the
bottom frame plate is removed, you will notice one flame motor on right side where the rod should be
in place with the rubber plugs.

Please remember to always have the unit disconnected prior to any work, always lay glass as well
as the unit on a towel or other material not to damageparts/frame.

This entire process should not take longer than 20-30minutes.
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KOMINEK ELEKTRYCZNY

 Modele: AV-INS50SUP           
AV-INS60SUP

Trójstronny kominek elektryczny 33"/40"/50"/60"

AC 220-240V 50Hz 1400-1600W

OSTRZE-
ŻENIE

Przed podłączeniem lub skorzystaniem z urządzenia, przeczytaj ze
zrozumieniem całą instrukcję użytkownika, z uwzględnieniem wszystkich 
informacji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Niezastosowanie się do tego 
wymogu może skutkować wznieceniem ognia, porażeniem prądem lub 
poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

UWAGA
Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję użytkownika w celu skorzystania z niej 
w przyszłości. W przypadku sprzedaży lub przekazania urządzenia, należy 
koniecznie dołączyć do niego instrukcję.
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AV-INS33SUP
AV-INS40SUP

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI



WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA!

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Podczas korzystania z urządzeń elektrycznych, należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych 
środków ostrożności, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem i obrażeń osób, 
z uwzględnieniem poniższych wskazówek:


































Przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje przed użyciem tego urządzenia.
Urządzenie nagrzewa się podczas pracy. Aby uniknąć oparzeń, nie dotykaj gorących powierzch-
ni. Jeżeli są dostępne – używaj uchwytów w celu przenoszenia urządzenia. Trzymaj materiały 
palne takie jak meble, poduszki, pościel, dokumenty, ubrania i zasłony w odległości co najmniej 
1 m od przodu urządzenia. Trzymaj wszystkie te przedmioty z dala od boków i tyłu urządzenia. 
Aby uniknąć przegrzania, nie okrywaj niczym urządzenia.
Szczególną ostrożność należy zachować, gdy urządzenie grzewcze używane jest w pobliżu 
dzieci lub osób niepełnosprawnych oraz gdy pozostaje załączone bez nadzoru.
Nieużywane urządzenie należy odłączyć od zasilania.
Nie uruchamiaj urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem zasilającym lub wtyczką, bądź w przy-
padku usterki urządzenia, upadku z wysokości. Należy oddać urządzenie do autoryzowanego 
serwisu w celu zbadania, regulacji elektrycznej lub mechanicznej, lub naprawy.
Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz budynku.
Nie używaj urządzenia w łazienkach, pralniach i podobnych pomieszczeniach. Nigdy nie umiesz-
czaj urządzenia w miejscach gdzie może wpaść do wanny lub innego zbiornika z wodą.
Nie prowadź przewodu zasilającego pod wykładziną. Nie zakrywaj przewodu dywanami, chodni-
kami oraz innymi wykładzinami. Prowadź przewód z dala od często uczęszczanych miejsc i tak, 
żeby nikt się o niego nie potknął.
Aby odłączyć urządzenie, wygaś wszystkie kontrolki na „OFF”, a następnie wyjmij wtyczkę z 
gniazdka.
Nie wkładaj i nie pozwól aby jakiekolwiek przedmioty dostały się do otworów wentylacyjnych i 
nawiewu, gdyż może to spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar lub uszkodzenie urządzenia.
Aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru, nie blokuj wlotów i wylotów powietrza w jakikolwiek sposób. Nie 
używaj urządzenia na miękkich powierzchniach takich jak łóżko, gdzie otwory mogą zostać 
zablokowane.
Kominek posiada wewnątrz elementy nagrzewające się oraz mogące wytwarzać iskry i łuki elek-
tryczne. Nie używaj w miejscach przechowywania benzyny, farb lub innych łatwopalnych cieczy.
Używaj kominka tylko w sposób przedstawiony w niniejszej instrukcji. Wszelkie inne zastosowa-
nia nie zalecane przez producenta, mogą spowodować pożar, porażenie prądem lub obrażenia 
osób.
NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO – WYSOKIE temperatury mogą być generowane w nieprawidłowych 
warunkach pracy. Nie zakrywaj w całości lub częściowo przodu urządzenia grzewczego.
Lampy można wymieniać wyłącznie po odłączeniu kominka od zasilania.
Niniejsze urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o obniżonej 
sprawności fizycznej, umysłowej lub czuciowej bądź nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy albo 
doświadczenia, chyba że znajdują się one pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpie-
czeństwo lub zostały przez nią poinstruowane w zakresie użytkowania urządzenia. Należy 
zadbać o to, aby dzieci nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
UWAGA: Aby uniknąć ryzyka spowodowanego niezamierzonym zresetowaniem termicznych 
wyłączników przeciążeniowych, kominka nie wolno podłączać do zewnętrznego urządzenia 
przełączającego, jak programator lub obwodu z układem cyklicznego załączania i wyłączania.
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Podzespoły i elementy montażowe

A – Kominek

B – Wkręty do drewna C – Kotwy do płyt gipsowo-
kartonowych

D - Zestaw polan Ozdobne kamyki

E - Ozdobne kryształki
(małe i duże) F – Pilot G – Metalowy wspornik

Specyfikacje i wymiary

Przygotowanie
Produkt ten wyposażony jest w szklany panel! Zawsze podczas przenoszenia szkła 
należy zachować szczególną ostrożność. Niezastosowanie się do tego zalecenia może 
skutkować obrażeniami ciała lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

Wyjmij wszystkie podzespoły i elementy montażowe z kartonu i ułóż je na czystym, miękkim i suchym 
podłożu. Części oraz etapy instalacji podzielone zostały na montaż na ścianie lub w zabudowie. 
Sprawdź listę części aby upewnić się, że niczego nie brakuje. Materiały opakowaniowe należy zutylizo-
wać we właściwy sposób. Zawsze gdy jest to możliwe, należy przekazywać odpady do ponownego 
przetwarzania.
Niezbędne będą następujące narzędzia (nie stanowią wyposażenia): śrubokręt krzyżakowy, wykry-
wacz przewodów i profili, poziomica, taśma miernicza, wiertarka elektryczna, wiertło do drewna 1/4", 
młotek.
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Instalacja i montaż

MINIMALNA ODLEGŁOŚĆ OD MATERIAŁÓW ŁATWOPALNYCH
Pomiar wykonany od przodu szyby.

Spód 0" Góra
Boki 0" Góra

11.8" (300mm) od obudowy
 11.8" (300mm) od sufitu

Tył 0"

MINIMALNA ODLEGŁOŚĆ OD OBUDOWY

Urządzenie przeznaczone jest do montażu na ścianie, w zabudowie i/lub w obudowie. Wybierz odpo-
wiednie miejsce, nienarażone na wilgoć i oddalone od zasłon, mebli i natężonego ruchu.

UWAGA: Postępuj zgodnie z wszystkimi krajowymi i lokalnymi przepisami elektrycznymi.

OSTRZEŻENIE
JEŻELI DO WYKOŃCZENIA OBUDOWY ZASTOSOWANO FARBĘ LUB LAKIER, MUSZĄ TO BYĆ

SUBSTANCJE ODPORNE NA WYSOKIE TEMPERATURY ABY UNIKNĄĆ ODBARWIENIA.

OBUDOWA

ŚCIANA

PODŁOGA

WIDOK Z BOKU
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Model A B C D E F G H I

AV-INS50SUP 50"
127cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

48.8"
124cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

48.6"
123.5cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

AV-INS60SUP 60"
152.4cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

58.8"
149.4cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

58.6"
148.9cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.87"
83.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

31.75"
80.6cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

31.5"
80cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

39.5"
100.5cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

39.38"
100cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm

WYMIARY PRODUKTU



Instalacja do prezentacji 3 stron

1. Kominek jest mocowany za pomocą ramek i paneli z lewej i prawej strony.
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UWAGA: Zamontuj kominek w taki sposób, aby w przypadku awarii można 
było go wyjąć ze ściany w celach serwisowych.



2. Zdejmij ramki i panele, jeśli chcesz oglądać ogień z trzech stron.

3. Przymocuj ponownie ramki, po zdjęciu paneli.
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4. Usuń śruby z kominka, jak pokazano na rysunku poniżej.

5. Przymocuj wsporniki za pomocą śrub z poprzedniego kroku.
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6. Zrób otwór na kominek zgodnie z żądanymi wymiarami.

7. Włóż kominek do otworu w ścianie. Wkręć śruby montażowe w uchwyty i
kołki rozporowe. Podłącz i sprawdź, czy kominek działa prawidłowo. Jeśli
tak, przejdź do następnego kroku.
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Model L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



8. Przykryj szklany front folią ochronną i przymocuj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową.

9. Udekoruj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową glazurowaną płytką, tapetą itp.
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Instalacja do prezentacji z przodu i z prawej strony

1. Aby obejrzeć kominek z przodu i z prawej strony, należy zdjąć panel z prawej strony i
trzymać lewą stronę blisko ściany.

2. Usuń 7 śrub po prawej stronie. Zdejmij ramkę i panel.
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UWAGA: Zamontuj kominek w taki sposób, aby w przypadku awarii można było go 
wyjąć ze ściany w celach serwisowych.



3. Przymocuj ponownie ramkę, po zdjęciu panelu.

4. Usuń śruby z kominka, jak pokazano na rysunku poniżej.
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5. Przymocuj wsporniki za pomocą śrub z poprzedniego kroku.

6. Zrób otwór na kominek zgodnie z żądanymi wymiarami.
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Model L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



7. Włóż kominek do otworu w ścianie. Wkręć śruby montażowe w uchwyty i kołki
rozporowe. Podłącz i sprawdź, czy kominek działa prawidłowo. Jeśli tak, przejdź do
następnego kroku.

8. Przykryj szklany front folią ochronną i przymocuj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową.
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9. Udekoruj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową glazurowaną płytką, tapetą itp.
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Instalacja do prezentacji z przodu i z lewej strony

1. Aby obejrzeć kominek z przodu i z lewej strony, należy zdjąć panel z lewej strony i
trzymać prawą stronę blisko ściany.

2. Usuń 7 śrub po lewej stronie. Zdejmij ramkę i panel.
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UWAGA: Zamontuj kominek w taki sposób, aby w przypadku awarii można było go 
wyjąć ze ściany w celach serwisowych.



3. Przymocuj ponownie ramkę, po zdjęciu panelu.

4. Usuń śruby z kominka, jak pokazano na rysunku poniżej.
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5. Przymocuj wsporniki za pomocą śrub z poprzedniego kroku.

6. Zrób otwór na kominek zgodnie z żądanymi wymiarami.
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Model L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm



7. Włóż kominek do otworu w ścianie. Wkręć śruby montażowe w uchwyty i kołki
rozporowe. Podłącz i sprawdź, czy kominek działa prawidłowo. Jeśli tak, przejdź do
następnego kroku.

8. Przykryj szklany front folią ochronną i przymocuj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową.

9. Udekoruj sklejkę lub płytę gipsowo-kartonową glazurowaną płytką, tapetą itp.
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Instalacja ozdobnych kryształków i polan
1.Za pomocą śrubokręta zdejmij 4 śruby (jak pokazano na schemacie)

2. Niech dwie osoby wyciągną szklany panel i przesuną go w czyste, miękkie miejsce,
aby uniknąć zarysowania.
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3.Umieść ozdobne kryształy / kamyki na tacy. Nałóż równą warstwę z boku na bok. 
Rysunek 1.

Rysunek 2.

4. Umieść kłody drewna na powierzchni wszystkich kryształów i umieść 4 kawałki dużych
kryształów między szczeliną każdego zestawu kłód. Rysunek 2.

5. Po umieszczeniu wszystkich dekoracji wsuń szklany panel z powrotem i dokręć śruby.

Rysunek 1.
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Sposoby obsługi
Kominek ten można obsługiwać za pomocą PANELU STEROWANIA/PANELU DOTYKOWEGO 
położonego w prawym górnym rogu kominka (patrz rysunek poniżej) lub korzystając z PILOTA 
ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA, zasilanego bateriami.

Panel dotykowy

Obsługa
Przed podłączeniem lub rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia, przeczytaj ze zrozu-
mieniem całą instrukcję użytkownika, z uwzględnieniem wszystkich informacji dotyczą-
cych bezpieczeństwa. Niezastosowanie się do tego wymogu może skutkować porażeniem 
prądem, wznieceniem ognia, poważnymi obrażeniami ciała lub śmiercią.

Podłączenie do zasilania
Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka AC 220-240 V (patrz WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃ-
STWA na stronach 2 i 3). Upewnij się, że gniazdko jest w dobrym stanie technicznym i wtyczka nie jest 
luźna. NIGDY nie przekraczaj dopuszczalnego natężenia prądu dla obwodu. NIE podłączaj innych urzą-
dzeń do tego samego obwodu.

Przed przystąpieniem do obsługi, zapoznaj się z WAŻNYMI INSTRUKCJAMI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA na 
stronach 2 i 3 i zastosuj się do nich.
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Panel dotykowy

Obsługa panelu sterowania / pilota
PRZYCISK FUNKCJA DZIAŁANIE i SYGNALIZACJA

POWER

1.

2.

COLOR

Przycisk KOLORU: Zmiana koloru dla
efektu płomienia i polan.
UWAGA: Efekt koloru pozostaje aktywny
do momentu naciśnięcia przycisku zasilania. 
Efekt koloru płomienia musi być załączony w 
celu uruchomienia nagrzewnicy.

1. Naciśnij raz: Kontrolka zaświeci się. Zmiana
koloru płomienia i polan.

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania
żądanego efektu. Okno wyświetlania
pokazuje ustawienia.

Przycisk SZYBKOŚCI PŁOMIENIA: Zmiana 
szybkości płomienia.

UWAGA: Efekt szybkości płomienia pozostaje 
aktywny do momentu naciśnięcia przycisku 
zasilania.

1. Naciśnij raz. Kontrolka zaświeci się. Zmiana
szybkości płomienia.

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania
żądanego efektu.
Cykl 03-01-02-03-01-02-03
“03” to prędkość podstawowa

Przycisk górnego podświetlenia ( 1 ): 
Zmiana koloru efektu na górze.

UWAGA: Efekt górnego podświetlenia 
pozostaje aktywny do momentu naciśnięcia 
przycisku zasilania.

1. Naciśnij raz. Zmiana efektu górnego
podświetlenia

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania
żądanego efektu
Cykl d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2
“d0” Górne podświetlenie wyłączone

HEATER

1. Naciśnij raz. Wyświetlacz pokazuje “H0”
i grzanie jest wyłączone.

2. Naciśnij ponownie. Wyświetlacz pokazuje
“H1” i niski poziom grzania jest włączony.

3.

Cykl H0-H1-H2

WŁ.: Aktywuje funkcje panelu sterowania 
i pilota. Załącza efekt płomienia.
WYŁ.: Blokuje funkcje panelu sterowania i 
pilota. Wyłącza efekt płomienia.

Naciśnij raz: Kontrolka zaświeci się. Załączenie zasila-
nia. Wszystkie funkcje aktywne.
Naciśnij ponownie: Efekt płomienia wyłączony. Urządze-
nie w trybie oczekiwania. Wszystkie funkcje nieaktywne.

Przycisk NAGRZEWNICY: Włącza i wyłą-
cza nagrzewnicę.
UWAGA: Nagrzewnica będzie działać 
tylko gdy aktywny jest efekt płomienia. 
Jeżeli efekt płomienia jest wyłączony, 
nagrzewnica nie załączy się.
UWAGA: Aby uniknąć przegrzania, wenty-
lator nagrzewnicy będzie nawiewał chłod-
ne powietrze przez 8-10 sekund przed 
załączeniem nagrzewnicy oraz po jej wyłą-
czeniu.

Naciśnij ponownie. Wyświetlacz pokazuje
“H2” i wysoki poziom grzania jest
włączony.
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TIMER

1.

2.

Cykl“00-30-1H-2H-3H-4H-5H-6H-7H-8H

Przycisk programatora: Regulacja usta-
wień programatora w celu wyłączenia 
kominka o określonej godzinie.
Zakres nastawy od 0,5 do 8 godziny.

Naciśnij raz: Kontrolka zaświeci się. Programator 
ustawiony na 0,5 godziny.
Naciskaj ponownie aż do uzyskania żądanego 
ustawienia. Kontrolka wskazuje ustawienie.



Obsługa pilota zdalnego sterowania

PRZYCISK FUNKCJA DZIAŁANIE i SYGNALIZACJA

1.

2.

FLAME

1.

2.

HEATER

WŁ.: Aktywuje funkcje panelu sterowania 
i pilota. Załącza efekt płomienia.
WYŁ.: Blokuje funkcje panelu sterowania i 
pilota. Wyłącza efekt płomienia.

Naciśnij raz: Kontrolka zaświeci się. Załączenie 
zasilania. Wszystkie funkcje aktywne.
Naciśnij ponownie: Efekt płomienia 
wyłączony. Wszystkie funkcje nieaktywne.

Przycisk PŁOMIENIA: regulacja jasności 
płomienia.
UWAGA: Efekt płomienia pozostaje załą-
czony do momentu naciśnięcia przycisku 
zasilania. Efekt płomienia musi być załą-czony 
w celu uruchomienia nagrzewnicy.

Naciśnij raz: Zmiana jasności efektu 
płomienia.

Naciskaj ponownie aż do uzyskania 
żądanego ustawienia.

Przycisk NAGRZEWNICY: Włącza i wyłą-
cza nagrzewnicę.
UWAGA: Nagrzewnica będzie działać tylko 
gdy aktywny jest efekt płomienia. Jeżeli efekt 
płomienia jest wyłączony, nagrzewnica nie 
załączy się.
UWAGA: Aby uniknąć przegrzania, wenty-
lator nagrzewnicy będzie nawiewał chłod-ne 
powietrze przez 8-10 sekund przed 
załączeniem nagrzewnicy oraz po jej wyłą-
czeniu.

1. Naciśnij raz. Wyświetlacz pokazuje “H0”
i grzanie jest wyłączone.

2. Naciśnij ponownie. Wyświetlacz pokazuje
“H1” i niski poziom grzania jest włączony.

3.

Cykl H0-H1-H2

Naciśnij ponownie. Wyświetlacz pokazuje
“H2” i wysoki poziom grzania jest
włączony.
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Przycisk SZYBKOŚCI PŁOMIENIA: Zmiana 
szybkości płomienia.

UWAGA: Efekt szybkości płomienia pozostaje 
aktywny do momentu naciśnięcia przycisku 
zasilania.

1. Naciśnij raz. Kontrolka zaświeci się. Zmiana
szybkości płomienia.

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania
żądanego efektu.
Cykl 03-01-02-03-01-02-03
“03” to prędkość podstawowa

SPEED

POWER

Przycisk górnego podświetlenia ( 1 ): 
Zmiana koloru efektu na górze.

UWAGA: Efekt górnego podświetlenia 
pozostaje aktywny do momentu naciśnięcia 
przycisku zasilania.

1. Naciśnij raz. Zmiana efektu górnego
podświetlenia

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania
żądanego efektu
Cykl d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2
“d0” Górne podświetlenie wyłączone



L

Timer: Wyświetla bieżący dzień, czas i tydzień. Naciśnij aby 
wprowadzić lub potwierdzić ustawienia.

: Naciśnij aby przejść do następnego kroku (używaj 
z przyciskiem Timer). Naciśnij, aby potwierdzić program tygodniowy.

: Naciśnij aby wyczyścić ustawienia. Naciśnij aby wrócić 
do poprzedniego kroku (używaj z przyciskiem Ustawienia).

(używaj z przyciskiem Ustawienia).

Mon, Tues, Wed, Thurs, Fri, Sat, Sun
 Funkcje można 

regulować tylko wtedy, 
gdy migają odpowiednie 
litery lub cyfry.

 Skalibruj zegar do 
aktualnego czasu przed 
ustawieniami 
cotygodniowymi.

Bieżący czas / Timer od 00: 00 do 24 

TEMP

Przycisk TEMPERATURY: Włącza i 
wyłącza nagrzewnicę.
UWAGA:Naciśnij i Przytrzymaj przycisk przez   
5 sekund, skala zmieni się z ℃ na ℉. Tak samo 
z ℉ na ℃。

1. Naciśnij raz: Zapali się kontrolka.
Temperatura zmieni się na 18 ℃

2. Naciśnij ponownie: aż do uzyskania
żądanego ustawienia. Wyświetlacz
wskazuje nastawę z tabeli:
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Przycisk dolnego podświetlenia ( 1 ): 
Zmiana koloru dolnego efektu.
Uwaga: Efekt pozostaje aktywny do 
momentu naciśnięcia przycisku zasilania.

1. Naciśnij raz. Zmiana koloru 
podświetlenia.

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania 
żądanego efektu

Przycisk dolnego podświetlenia ( 2 ): 
Zmiana jasności dolnego podświetlenia.

1. Naciśnij raz. Zmiana jasności 
podświetlenia.

2. Naciśnij ponownie aż do uzyskania 
żądanego efektu.

EMBER

EMBER



1 Ustaw bieżący dzień i czas
1. Naciśnij

2.

raz. Gdy “MON” (Poniedziałek) zacznie migać, użyj      aby wybrać bieżący dzień. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.

3.

Gdy cyfry godzinowe zaczną migać, użyj      aby ustawić godzinę. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.

Gdy cyfry minutowe zaczną migać, użyj      aby ustawić minutę. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.

2 Ustaw czas włączania/wyłączania i temperaturę w programie tygodniowym

1.

uwaga:
Timer można regulować tylko w 30-minutowych krokach (np. 00:00 - 00:30; 00:30 - 01:00, itd.)

uwaga:
Jeśli temperatura była wcześniej ustawiona, cyfry te będą wyświetlane zamiast "18".

5. Powtórz kroki od 1 do 4, aby ustawić czas włączania/wyłączania i temperaturę dla wtorku (TUE), środy (WED), 
czwartku (THURS), piątku (FRI), soboty (SAT) i niedzieli (SUN).

6. Naciśnij         aby zakończyć ustawianie, upewniając się, że pilot jest skierowany na odbiornik umiejscowiony
na środku urządzenia. Urządzenie wyemituje jeden sygnał dźwiękowy, aby potwierdzić, że programowanie
zakończyło się powodzeniem.

Ostrzeżenie o otwartym oknie
Jeśli temperatura w pomieszczeniu spadnie o 10 stopni w ciągu 3 minut, urządzenie założy, że w pobliżu znajduje się 
otwarte okno. Aby oszczędzać energię, kominek automatycznie przełączy się z trybu Wysoki na Niski lub jeśli 
nagrzewnica jest już w trybie Niski, całkowicie się wyłączy.

Po przełączeniu z trybu Wysoki na Niski urządzenie wyemituje 3 sygnały dźwiękowe, a wyświetlacz cyfrowy będzie 
migał "88" 3 razy przed wyświetleniem istniejącego stanu nagrzewania.

Po przełączeniu z trybu Niski na Off urządzenie wyemituje 3 sygnały dźwiękowe, a wyświetlacz cyfrowy będzie ciągle migał "88".

Aby zresetować funkcję ogrzewania, patrz rozdział "Obsługa pilota".

UWAGA
Podczas pierwszego uruchomienia nagrzewnicy może pojawić się delikatny zapach.
Jest to normalne zjawisko i nie powinno się powtórzyć, chyba że nagrzewnica nie 
będzie używana przez dłuższy czas.

UWAGA Aby usprawnić działanie, skieruj pilota na przód kominka. NIE naciskaj przycisków
za szybko. Odczekaj chwilę aż urządzenie zareaguje na poszczególne komendy.

www.aflamo.com 54

Naciśnij raz. Gdy “MON” (Poniedziałek) zacznie migać, użyj      aby wybrać dzień. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.

Naciśnij w dowolnym momencie, aby skasować cyfry i wyłączyć czas WŁĄCZANIA.

Gdy “18” zacznie migać, użyj do wybrania pożądanej temperatury dla poniedziałku.

Gdy zacznie migać użyj aby wybrać żądaną godzinę i minutę włączenia grzania. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.

4

Naciśnij w dowolnym momencie, aby skasować cyfry i wyłączyć czas WYŁĄCZANIA.
Gdy zacznie migać użyj aby wybrać żądaną godzinę i minutę wyłączenia grzania. Naciśnij       aby zatwierdzić.



Sterowanie ograniczeniem temperatury
Nagrzewnica wyposażona jest w sterowanie ograniczeniem temperatury. W przypadku osiągnięcia nie-
tbezpiecznie wysokiej temperatury, nagrzewnica wyłączy się. W celu przywrócenia pracy:
1. Odłącz przewód zasilający od gniazdka.
2. Przełącz przełącznik ON/OFF na PANELU STEROWANIA na OFF. Odczekaj 5 minut.
3. Sprawdź czy kratki wentylacyjne kominka nie są zakryte lub zatkane kurzem. W przypadku

zatkania, użyj odkurzacza w celu ich oczyszczenia.
4. Z przełącznikiem ustawionym w pozycji OFF, ponownie podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka.
5. Jeżeli problem nie ustępuje, zleć sprawdzenie gniazdka i okablowania przez specjalistę.

Informacja o bateriach pilota
• W tym pilocie zastosowano dwie baterie typu AAA (nie doğŃczone).

NIGDY  nie należy wrzucać baterii do ognia. Postępowanie niezgodne z tym wymogiem 
może grozić wybuchem. Zużyte baterie należy wrzucać do specjalnie oznakowanych 
pojemników lub przekazać do Punktu Selektywnej Zbiórki Odpadów Komunalnych.
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Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Czyszczenie

Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia, konserwacji lub przenoszenia kominka, należy 
ZAWSZE wyłączać nagrzewnicę i odłączać przewód zasilający z gniazdka. Niezasto-
sowanie się do tego wymogu może skutkować porażeniem prądem, wznieceniem ognia
lub obrażeniami ciała.

NIGDY nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani nie spryskuj wodą. Takie postępowanie 
może skutkować porażeniem prądem, wznieceniem ognia lub obrażeniami ciała.

Elementy metalowe:
• Polerować suchą ściereczką, delikatnie zwilżoną w preparacie czyszczącym na bazie olejków

cytrusowych.
• NIE używać środków do polerowania mosiądzu lub domowych środków czyszczących, ponie-

waż produkty te uszkodzą metalowe wykończenie.
Elementy szklane:

• Stosować wysokiej jakości środek do mycia powierzchni szklanych, rozpylany na ściereczkę
lub ręcznik. Osuszyć dokładnie ręcznikiem papierowym lub niestrzępiącą się ściereczką.

• NIGDY nie używać ściernych środków czyszczących, aerozoli lub innych produktów mogących
zarysować powierzchnię.

Kratki wentylacyjne:
• Usunąć kurz i brud z nagrzewnicy i powierzchni kratek za pomocą odkurzacza lub ściereczki

do kurzu.
Elementy z tworzywa:

• Przetrzeć delikatnie za pomocą ściereczki, lekko nawilżonej łagodnym roztworem płynu do
naczyń i ciepłej wody.

• NIGDY nie używać ściernych środków czyszczących, aerozoli lub innych produktów mogących
zarysować powierzchnię.

Konserwacja
Ryzyko porażenia prądem! NIE OTWIERAJ żadnych paneli! Urządzenie nie zawiera 
części przeznaczonych do samodzielnej naprawy!
Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia, konserwacji lub przenoszenia kominka, należy 
ZAWSZE wyłączać nagrzewnicę i odłączać przewód zasilający z gniazdka. Niezasto-
sowanie się do tego wymogu może skutkować porażeniem prądem, wznieceniem ognia
lub obrażeniami ciała.

Elementy elektryczne i ruchome:
• Silniki wentylatorów zostały fabrycznie nasmarowane i nie wymagają późniejszego smarowania.
• Elementy elektryczne są zintegrowane w urządzeniu i nie są mogą być samodzielnie naprawiane.

Przechowywanie:
• Nieużywane urządzenie należy przechowywać w czystym, suchym miejscu.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Wewnętrzne elementy elektryczne NIE SĄ PRZEZNACZONE do samo-
dzielnej naprawy przez użytkownika.
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Diagnostyka

PRZED JAKĄKOLWIEK CZYNNOŚCIĄ SERWISOWĄ, ODŁĄCZ URZĄDZENIE CAŁKOWICIE OD 
ZASILANIA I POCZEKAJ AŻ OSTYGNIE. URZĄDZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE MOGĄ BYĆ SERWISOWANE 

I NAPRAWIANE WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEZ WYKWALIFIKOWANY PERSONEL SERWISU.

!  OSTRZEŻENIE

Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

1. Kominek wyłącza się
i nie można go ponow-
nie włączyć.

1. Kominek przegrzał się i za-
bezpieczenie spowodowało
zadziałanie wyłącznika ter-
micznego lub został wyzwo-
lony wyłącznik obwodu zasi-
lania.

2. Płomień nie porusza się. 1. Luźne przewody.
2. Uszkodzony silniczek

mechanizmu płomienia.

3.Palnik nie jest na swoim
miejscu.

.

3. Płomień jest
niewidoczny.

1. Luźne przewody.

4. Zestaw polan nie
żarzy się.

5. Pilot nie działa.

6. Kominek nie urucha-
mia się pomimo
przełączenia włącznika
w pozycję ON.

1. Zresetuj zabezpieczenie po-
przez przełączenie wyłącznika
zasilania na OFF i odczekanie
10 minut, a następnie ponowne
jego załączenie lub wciśnij wy-
łącznik samoczynny obwodu
zasilania.

1. Sprawdź okablowanie pod kątem
luźnych połączeń.

2. Skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym
serwisantem w celu wymiany
silniczka.

3. Palnik mógł przesunąć się
w trakcie transportu/przenoszenia.
Czynności naprawcze wymagają
zdemontowania przedniej szyby,
obrócenia kominka do góry dnem,
usunięcia zestawu śrub mocujących
spodnią płytę i umieszczeniu
palnika z powrotem na swoim
miejscu.

1. Odłącz przewód od źródła zasilania
i sprawdź pod kontem luźnych po-
łączeń. Napraw lub wymień w razie
konieczności.

2. Naciśnij przycisk płomienia aby
zwiększyć siłę efektu.

1.Luźne przewody.
2.Funkcja żarzenia jest

wyłączona.

1. Wyczerpane baterie.

2. Nieprawidłowo skierowany
nadajnik sygnału.

3. Uszkodzony pilot i/lub czujnik.

1.Odłącz przewód od źródła zasilania
i sprawdź pod kątem luźnych po-
łączeń. Napraw lub wymień w razie
konieczności.

2.Naciśnij przycisk żarzenia aby
zwiększyć siłę efektu.

1. Wymień baterie w pilocie.

2. Skieruj nadajnik na czujnik
umieszczony bezpośrednio za
szklanym panelem na środku
urządzenia nad polanami.

3. Wymień pilota i/lub czujnik.

1. Kominek nie został podłączony
do gniazdka elektrycznego.

2. Usterka sterowania.
3. Wyzwolenie bezpiecznika.

1. Sprawdź wtyczkę.
2. Skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym

serwisem.

3. Ponownie załącz wyłącznik
automatyczny.
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8. Panel dotykowy /
Pilot zdalnego
sterowania nie
działa

Przednia szyba jest 
przesunięta lub nie jest 
prawidłowo 
zabezpieczona.

Odłącz urządzenie. Jeśli urządzenie 
jest wpuszczone w ścianę, wyłącz 
domowy bezpiecznik. Upewnij się, 
że przednia szyba znajduje się we 
właściwym miejscu i leży płasko na 
panelu dotykowym urządzenia. po 
15 sekundach podłącz lub włącz 
urządzenie, aby je zresetować.

7. Po załączeniu
nagrzewnica nie
emituje ciepła.

1. Zadziałanie wyłącznika
termicznego.

2. Luźne przewody.

3. Usterka nagrzewnicy.

1. Wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz je od
zasilania na 10 minut. Podłącz
wtyczkę ponownie i załącz urządze-
nie. Jeżeli wtyczka nie jest dostępna,
postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami do-
tyczącym wyzwolonego zabezpie-
czenia różnicowoprądowego.

2. Odłącz przewód od źródła zasilania
i sprawdź pod kontem luźnych po-
łączeń. Napraw lub wymień w razie
konieczności.

3. Wymień nagrzewnicę.

UWAGA: W celu zdemontowania szklanego panelu, zlokalizuj dwie śruby po obu stronach frontu 
urządzenia (z lewej i prawej strony). Po ich odkręceniu, wysuń szybę w górę i wyjmij ją z kominka. Po 
usunięciu spodniej płyty widoczny będzie jeden silniczek płomienia z prawej strony, gdzie powinien 
być osadzony palnik razem z gumowymi uszczelkami.

Należy pamiętać o odłączeniu urządzenia od zasilania przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek prac. 
Szybę jak i całe urządzenie należy zawsze kłaść na ręczniku lub innym materiale, który nie spowoduje 
uszkodzenia elementów/ramy.

Cała ta procedura nie powinna zająć więcej niż 20-30 minut.
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ELEKTRISCHE INBOUW HAARDVERWARMING

           
AV-INS60SUP

33"/40"/50"/60" Driezijdige elektrische haard

AC 220-240V 50Hz 1400-1600W

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
Modelnummers: AV-INS50SUP AV-INS33SUP           

AV-INS40SUP

WAARSC
HUWING

Lees en begrijp deze gehele gebruikershandleiding, inclusief alle 
veiligheidsinformatie, voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt of dit 
product gebruikt. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot brand, elektrische 
schokken of ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

VOORZIC
HTIGHEID

Bewaar deze gebruikershandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Als u dit 
product verkoopt of weggeeft, zorg er dan voor dat deze handleiding bij dit 
product wordt geleverd.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE!

WAARSCHUWING
Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten altijd basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen worden 
gevolgd om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en persoonlijk letsel te verminderen, 
waaronder de volgende: 
 Lees alle instructies voordat u deze kachel gebruikt.
 Deze heater is heet tijdens gebruik. Raak het hete oppervlak niet aan om verbranding te voorkomen.

Gebruik, indien aanwezig, handgrepen bij het verplaatsen van deze kachel. Houd brandbare
materialen, zoals meubels, kussens, beddengoed, papieren, kleding en gordijnen ten minste 1 m van
de voorkant van de kachel en houd ze uit de buurt van de zijkanten en achterkant. Dek de kachel niet
af om oververhitting te voorkomen.

 Uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden wanneer een kachel in de buurt van kinderen of zieken wordt
gebruikt en wanneer de kachel in werking en onbeheerd wordt achtergelaten.

 Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als de verwarming niet in gebruik is.

 Gebruik geen verwarmer met een beschadigd snoer of stekker of nadat de verwarmer defect is geraakt,
op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is gevallen, breng de verwarmer terug naar een geautoriseerde
servicefaciliteit voor onderzoek, elektrische of mechanische afstelling of reparatie.

 Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis, niet buitenshuis gebruiken.
 Deze verwarming is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in badkamers, wasruimtes en soortgelijke binnenlocaties.

Plaats de verwarming nooit op een plaats waar deze in een badkuip of een andere watercontainer kan
vallen.

 Leid het snoer niet onder vloerbedekking. Bedek het snoer niet met vloerkleden, lopers of soortgelijke
bekledingen. Leg het snoer uit de buurt van het verkeersgebied en waar het niet kan omvallen.

 Om de verwarming los te koppelen, zet u de bedieningselementen uit en haalt u de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

Plaats geen vreemde voorwerpen in een ventilatie- of uitlaatopening en laat geen vreemde voorwerpen
binnendringen, aangezien dit een elektrische schok of brand kan veroorzaken of de kachel kan
beschadigen.

Om een mogelijke brand te voorkomen, de luchtinlaten of -uitlaat op geen enkele manier blokkeren.
Niet gebruiken op zachte oppervlakken, zoals een bed, waar veel openingen verstopt raken.

Een kachel heeft hete en vonkende of vonkende onderdelen aan de binnenkant. Gebruik het niet op
plaatsen waar benzine of ontvlambare vloeistoffen worden gebruikt of opgeslagen.

 Gebruik deze kachel alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Elk ander gebruik dat niet door de
fabrikant wordt aanbevolen, kan brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

 GEVAAR-HOGE Temperaturen kunnen worden gegenereerd onder bepaalde abnormale
omstandigheden. Bedek of blokkeer de voorkant van deze kachel niet gedeeltelijk of volledig.

 Vervanging van de lampen mag alleen worden gedaan als de verwarming is losgekoppeld van het
voedingscircuit.

 Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke,
zintuiglijke of capaciteiten, of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan of
instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk
is voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het
apparaat spelen.

 LET OP: Om gevaar door onbedoeld resetten van de thermische beveiliging te voorkomen, mag dit
apparaat niet worden gevoed via een extern schakelapparaat, zoals een timer, of worden aangesloten
op een circuit dat regelmatig wordt in- en uitgeschakeld door de nutsvoorziening.






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Onderdelen en Hardware

A – Haard

B – Houtschroeven C – Gipsplaten ankers

D - Driftlogboeken Decoratieve kiezels

E - Decoratieve Kristallen
(Klein&Groot) F – Afstandsbediening G – Metalen beugels

Specificatie en Afmeting: 

Voorbereiding
Dit product bevat een GLAS paneel! Wees altijd uiterst voorzichtig bij het hanteren van 
glas. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade.

Haal alle onderdelen en hardware uit de doos en plaats ze op een schoon, zacht en droog oppervlak. 
Onderdelen en montagestappen zijn gegroepeerd voor gebruik aan de muur of inbouw. Controleer de 
onderdelenlijst om er zeker van te zijn dat er niets ontbreekt. Gooi verpakkingsmateriaal op de juiste 
manier weg. Gelieve te recyclen waar mogelijk.

Je hebt het volgende gereedschap nodig (niet meegeleverd): kruiskopschroevendraaier; stud 
vinder; niveau; rolmaat; elektrische boor; 1/4 "houtboor, hamer.
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PRODUCTAFMETINGEN
Modelnummer A B C D E F G H I

AV-INS50SUP 50"
127cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

48.8"
124cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

48.6"
123.5cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

AV-INS60SUP 60"
152.4cm

13"
33.2cm

21.2"
54cm

58.8"
149.4cm

12.5"
31.7cm

3.5"
9cm

58.6"
148.9cm

15"
38.1cm

7.7"
19.5cm

Installatie en montage

AV-INS33SUP 32.87"
83.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

31.75"
80.6cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

31.5"
80cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

12.5"
31.7cm

22"
56.1cm

39.5"
100.5cm

11.87"
30.2cm

3.5"
8.9cm

39.38"
100cm

16.13"
41cm

   7"
18cm

Uw apparaat is een inbouw- en/of op een schoorsteenmantel geplaatst apparaat. Kies een 
geschikte locatie die niet gevoelig is voor vocht en uit de buurt van gordijnen, meubels en 
drukbezochte plaatsen.
OPMERKING: Volg alle nationale en lokale elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

MINIMALE RUIMTE BIJ BRANDSTOFFEN
De afmetingen zijn genomen vanaf het glazen front.

Onderkant 0" Top
Zijkanten 0" Top

8" (300mm) tot mantel
8" (300mm) tot plafond

Rug 0"

MINIMALE MANTEL RUIMTE

WAARSCHUWING
BIJ GEBRUIK VAN VERF OF lak OM DE MANTEL AF TE WERKEN, MOET DE VERF OF lak 

HITTEBESTENDIG ZIJN OM VERKLEURING TE VOORKOMEN. 
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Installatie voor 3-zijdige weergave

1. De haard wordt aan de linker- en rechterzijde vastgezet met stootlijsten en 
panelen.

OPMERKING: Installeer de haard zo dat deze bij een storing voor 
servicedoeleinden van de muur kan worden verwijderd.
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2. Haal de stootlijsten en panelen eraf als je het vuur van drie kanten wilt 
bekijken.

3. Bevestig de stootlijsten terug nadat de panelen zijn verwijderd.
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4. Verwijder de schroeven van de haard zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande 
afbeelding.

5. Bevestig de beugels met de schroeven in de vorige stap.
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6. Maak een opening voor de haard volgens de gevraagde maatvoering.

Modelnummer L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

7. Plaats de haard in de muuropening. Draai de montageschroeven in de 
beugels en de muurstijlen. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en controleer 
of de haard goed werkt. Als dit het geval is, gaat u verder met de volgende 
stap.

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm
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8. Bedek het glaspaneel met een beschermende plastic zak en installeer multiplex of 
gipsplaat.

9. Versier het triplex of gipsplaat met geglazuurde tegels, behang, enz.
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Installatie voor weergave aan de voor- en rechterkant

1. Om de haard van de voor- en rechterkant te kunnen zien, moet u het stootpaneel aan 
de rechterkant verwijderen en de linkerkant dicht bij een muur houden.

2. Verwijder de 7 schroeven aan de rechterkant. Haal de stootbalk en het paneel eraf.

OPMERKING: Installeer de haard zo dat deze bij een storing voor servicedoeleinden van 
de muur kan worden verwijderd.
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3. Bevestig de stootbalk terug nadat het paneel is verwijderd.

4. Verwijder de schroeven van de haard zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande 
afbeelding.
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5. Bevestig de beugels met de schroeven in de vorige stap.

6. Maak een opening voor de haard volgens de gevraagde maatvoering.

Modelnummer L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm
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7. Plaats de haard in de muuropening. Draai de montageschroeven in de beugels en de 
muurstijlen. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en controleer of de haard goed 
werkt. Als dit het geval is, gaat u verder met de volgende stap.

8. Bedek het glaspaneel met een beschermende plastic zak en installeer multiplex of 
gipsplaat.
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9. Versier het triplex of gipsplaat met geglazuurde tegels, behang, enz.
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Installatie voor weergave aan de voor- en linkerkant

1. Om de haard van voren en van links te kunnen bekijken, moet u het stootpaneel aan 
de linkerkant verwijderen en de rechterkant dicht bij een muur houden.

2. Verwijder de 7 schroeven aan de rechterkant. Haal de stootbalk en het paneel eraf.

OPMERKING: Installeer de haard zo dat deze bij een storing voor 
servicedoeleinden van de muur kan worden verwijderd.
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3. Bevestig de stootbalk terug nadat het paneel is verwijderd.

4. Verwijder de schroeven van de haard zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande 
afbeelding.
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5. Bevestig de beugels met de schroeven in de vorige stap.

6. Maak een opening voor de haard volgens de gevraagde maatvoering.

Modelnummer L H D

AV-INS50SUP 48.8"
124cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS60SUP 58.8"
149.4cm

21.5"
54.5cm

13.4"
34cm

AV-INS33SUP 32.88"
83.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm

AV-INS40SUP 40.75"
103.5cm

22"
56.1cm

12.5"
31.7cm
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7. Plaats de haard in de muuropening. Draai de montageschroeven in de beugels en de 
muurstijlen. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en controleer of de haard goed 
werkt. Als dit het geval is, gaat u verder met de volgende stap.

8. Bedek het glaspaneel met een beschermende plastic zak voordat u multiplex of gipsplaat 
installeert.

9. Versier het triplex of gipsplaat met geglazuurde tegels, behang, enz.
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Installatie van decoratieve kristallen en houtblokken
1.Gebruik een schroevendraaier om de 4 schroeven los te draaien (zoals 

weergegeven in de afbeelding)

2.Laat twee mensen het glaspaneel eruit halen en verplaatsen naar een schone, 
zachte plek om krassen te voorkomen.
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3.Plaats de decoratieve kristallen/kiezelstenen op de medialade. Breng een gelijkmatige 
laag aan van links naar rechts. Figuur 1.

Figuur 2.

4. Leg de drijfhoutblokken op het oppervlak van alle kristallen en plaats de 4 stukken grote 
kristallen tussen de opening van elke logboekset. Figuur 2.

5. Nadat u alle decoratieve media hebt geplaatst, plaatst u het glaspaneel terug en draait 
u de schroeven vast.

Figuur 1.
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Werkwijzen
Deze elektrische haard kan worden bediend via het TOUCH PANEL, dat zich rechtsboven op de 
haard bevindt (zie onderstaande afbeelding), of via de AFSTANDSBEDIENING op batterijen.

Aanraakpaneel

Operatie
Lees en begrijp deze gehele gebruikershandleiding, inclusief alle veiligheidsinformatie, 
voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt of dit product gebruikt. Als u dit niet doet, 
kan dit leiden tot elektrische schokken, brand, ernstig letsel of de dood.

Stroom
Steek de stekker van het netsnoer in een stopcontact van 220-240 volt (zie BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE op pagina's 2 en 3). Zorg ervoor dat het stopcontact in goede staat is en 
dat de stekker niet los zit. Overschrijd NOOIT de maximale stroomsterkte voor het circuit. Sluit GEEN 
andere apparaten aan op hetzelfde circuit.

Lees voor gebruik de BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE op pagina's 2 en 3 en neem alle 
waarschuwingen in acht.
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Bediening aanraakscherm

Aanraking op Bedieningspaneel
KNOP FUNCTIE ACTIE en INDICATIE

POWER

AAN: Schakelt de functies van het 
bedieningspaneel en de afstandsbediening in. 
Schakelt het vlameffect in.
UIT: Schakelt de functies van het 
bedieningspaneel en de afstandsbediening uit. 
Schakelt het vlameffect uit.

1.

2.

Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. De 
stroom wordt ingeschakeld. Alle functies 
ingeschakeld.
Druk nogmaals op. Vlameffect wordt 
uitgeschakeld. De stroom en alle functies worden 
uitgeschakeld.

FLAME

COLOR-knop: Laat het VLAM-
kleureneffect veranderen.

OPMERKING: Het kleureffect blijft aan 
totdat de aan/uit-knop wordt uitgeschakeld. 
Het kleurvlameffect moet zijn ingeschakeld 
om de verwarming in te schakelen.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. 
Vlamkleureffect verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt. Displayvenster toont 
instelling.

Vlamsnelheidsknop: Laat de vlamsnelheid 
veranderen.

OPMERKING: Het vlamsnelheidseffect 
blijft aan totdat de aan/uit-knop wordt 
uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. 
Vlamsnelheidseffect verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt.
Cyclus van 03-01-02-03-01-02-03 "03" is de 
standaardsnelheid

LED Down light-knop ( 1 ): Verandert de 
kleur op het TOP-effect.

OPMERKING: Het kleureffect van het 
neerwaartse licht blijft aan totdat de aan/uit-
knop wordt uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Het kleureffect van het 
donslicht verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt.
Cyclus van d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2 
“d0” Downlights uit

HEATER

HEATER-knop: Zet de verwarming aan en uit.
OPMERKING: De kachel werkt alleen als het 
vlameffect is ingeschakeld. Als het vlameffect 
is uitgeschakeld, gaat de kachel niet aan.
OPMERKING: Om oververhitting te 
voorkomen, blaast de kachel 10 seconden 
lang koele lucht voordat de kachel wordt 
ingeschakeld en nadat deze is uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Het display toont "H0" en 
de verwarming is uit

2.

3.

Druk nogmaals op. Het display toont “H1” en 
Laag vuur is ingeschakeld.
Druk nogmaals op. Het display toont “H2” en 
Hoge warmte is ingeschakeld.

Cyclus van H0-H1-H2

SPEED

DOWN
LIGHT

TIMER

TIMER-knop: Regelt de timerinstellingen om 
de haard op het geselecteerde tijdstip uit te 
schakelen.
Instellingen variëren van 0,5 uur tot 8 uur.

1.

2.

Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. 
Timer is ingesteld op 0,5 uur.
Druk nogmaals totdat de gewenste instelling is 
bereikt. Indicatielampjes geven de instelling 
aan.
Cyclus van  00-30-1H-2H-3H-4H-5H-6H-7H-8H
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Bediening op afstand

KNOP FUNCTIE ACTIE en INDICATIE

POWER

AAN: Schakelt de functies van het bedieningspaneel 
en de afstandsbediening in. Schakelt het vlameffect 
in.
UIT: Schakelt de functies van het bedieningspaneel 
en de afstandsbediening uit. Schakelt het vlameffect 
uit.

1.

2.

Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. De 
stroom wordt ingeschakeld. Alle functies 
ingeschakeld.
Druk nogmaals op. Vlameffect wordt 
uitgeschakeld. De stroom en alle functies worden 
uitgeschakeld.

Vlamsnelheidsknop: Laat de vlamsnelheid 
veranderen.

OPMERKING: Het vlamsnelheidseffect blijft 
aan totdat de aan/uit-knop wordt 
uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Indicatielampje gaat aan. 
Vlamsnelheidseffect verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt.
Cyclus van 03-01-02-03-01-02-03
"03" is de standaardsnelheid

LED Down light-knop ( 1 ): Verandert de 
kleur op het TOP-effect.

OPMERKING: Het kleureffect van het 
neerwaartse licht blijft aan totdat de aan/uit-
knop wordt uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Het kleureffect van het 
donslicht verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt.
Cyclus van d1-d2-d3-d4-d5-d0-d1-d2
“d0” Downlichten uit

HEATER

HEATER-knop: Zet de verwarming aan en uit.
OPMERKING: De kachel werkt alleen als het 
vlameffect is ingeschakeld. Als het vlameffect 
is uitgeschakeld, gaat de kachel niet aan.
OPMERKING: Om oververhitting te 
voorkomen, blaast de kachel 10 seconden 
lang koele lucht voordat de kachel wordt 
ingeschakeld en nadat deze is uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Het display toont "H0" en 
de verwarming is uit

2.

3.

Druk nogmaals op. Het display toont “H1” en 
Laag vuur is ingeschakeld.
Druk nogmaals op. Het display toont “H2” en 
Hoge warmte is ingeschakeld.

Cyclus van H0-H1-H2

SPEED

DOWN
LIGHT

COLOR-knoppen: Laat het 
kleurvlameffect veranderen.
OPMERKING: Het kleureffect blijft aan 
totdat de aan/uit-knop wordt uitgeschakeld. 
Het kleurvlameffect moet zijn ingeschakeld 
om de verwarming in te schakelen.

1. Druk op de blauwe knop om de blauwe 
vlam en vlamhelderheid te regelen.

2. Druk op de rode knop om de oranje 
vlam en vlamhelderheid te regelen.

3. Druk op de gele knop om de gele vlam 
en vlamhelderheid te regelen.

FLAME
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LED Ember light-knop ( 1 ): Verandert de 
kleur aan de onderkant. OPMERKING: 
Het Ember-kleureffect blijft aan totdat de 
aan/uit-knop wordt uitgeschakeld.

1. Druk eenmaal op. Ember kleureffect 
verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt.

LED Ember light-knop ( 2 ): Verandert 
de helderheid op het onderste effect

1. Druk eenmaal op. Het effect van de 
kleurhelderheid van de sintel verandert.

2. Druk nogmaals op. totdat de gewenste 
instelling is bereikt

EMBER

EMBER

TIMERINSTELLINGEN OP AFSTANDSBEDIENING

LCD scherm

Weekdag
Mon, Tues, Wed, Thurs, Fri, Sat, Sun

Tijdweergave

Huidige tijd / timer van 00: 00 naar 24 
OPMERKING: 00-12:00 is AM / 
13:00-24:00 is PM

Timer: Geeft de huidige dag, tijd en week weer.
Druk op om de timerinstellingen in te voeren of te bevestigen.

Instellingen: Druk op om naar de volgende stap te gaan (gebruik 
met Timer-knop). Druk op om de weektimer te bevestigen.

Terug: Druk op om de timerinstellingen te wissen. Druk op om 
terug te keren naar de vorige stap (gebruik met de knop 
Instellingen).

Omhoog en omlaag (gebruik met de knop Instellingen).

Let op: De functies kunnen 
alleen worden aangepast als 
de bijbehorende letters of 
cijfers knipperen.
Opmerking: Kalibreer de 
timer op de huidige tijd vóór 
de wekelijkse instellingen.

TEMP

1.

2. Druk nogmaals op: tot de gewenste
instelling is bereikt. Digitale display
toont instelcirkels zoals hieronder:

TEMPERATURE-knop: Zet de 
verwarming aan en uit.
OPMERKING: Houd de knop 5 seconden 
ingedrukt, de temperatuurinstelling 
verandert van °C naar °F. Dezelfde weg 
van °F naar °C.

Eenmaal drukken: Indicator licht op. 
Temperatuur gaat naar 18°C.
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 1. Druk eenmaal op      . Wanneer "MON" (maandag) begint te knipperen, gebruikt u       om de huidige dag te selecteren.
Druk op        om de instelling te voltooien.

2. Wanneer de uurcijfers beginnen te knipperen, gebruikt u        om het huidige uur te selecteren. Druk op       om de instelling 
te voltooien.

3. Wanneer de minutencijfers beginnen te knipperen, gebruikt u       om de huidige minuut te selecteren. 
Druk op        om de instelling te voltooien.

1 Huidige dag en tijd instellen

2 Stel de AAN/UIT-tijd en temperatuur in op een wekelijkse cyclus

 Wanneer --:-- begint te knipperen, gebruik dan         om het gewenste uur en de minuten te selecteren om de kachel in te 
schakelen. Druk op OK om de instelling te voltooien. Druk op elk moment op        om de cijfers te wissen en de "AAN"-timer uit 
te schakelen.

 Wanneer "18" begint te knipperen, gebruik       om de gewenste temperatuur te selecteren om de verwarming voor 
maandag in te schakelen. 

 Wanneer --:-- begint te knipperen, gebruik dan       om het gewenste uur en de minuten te selecteren om de kachel uit te 
zetten. Druk op OK om de instelling te voltooien. Druk op elk moment op        om de cijfers te wissen en de "UIT"-timer uit te 
schakelen. 

1. Druk eenmaal op        . Wanneer "MON" (maandag) begint te knipperen, gebruikt u        om de huidige dag te selecteren. 
Druk op         om de instelling te voltooien.

MERK OP
Wanneer de kachel voor het eerst wordt ingeschakeld, kan er een lichte geur 
aanwezig zijn. Dit is normaal en zou niet meer moeten voorkomen, tenzij de kachel 
gedurende een lange periode niet wordt gebruikt. 

MERK OP
Om de werking te verbeteren, richt u de afstandsbediening op de voorkant van de 
haard. Druk NIET te snel op de knoppen. Geef de eenheid de tijd om op elk 
commando te reageren.

Open raam waarschuwing
Als de kamertemperatuur binnen 3 minuten met 10 graden daalt, gaat het toestel ervan uit dat er een open raam in de 
buurt is. Om energie te besparen, schakelt de heater automatisch over van High Heat naar Low Heat, of als de heater 
al op Low Heat staat, wordt hij helemaal uitgeschakeld.

Bij het overschakelen van hoge warmte naar lage warmte, piept het apparaat 3 keer en knippert het digitale display 3 
keer "88" voordat de bestaande verwarmingsstatus wordt weergegeven.

Bij het overschakelen van Laag vuur naar Uit, piept het apparaat 3 keer en knippert het digitale display continu "88".

Voor het resetten van de verwarmingsfunctie, zie paragraaf “bediening op afstand”.

Opmerking:
De timer kan alleen worden aangepast in stappen van 30 minuten (d.w.z. 00:00 - 00:30; 00:30 - 01:00, enz.)

Opmerking:
Als de temperatuur eerder was ingesteld, worden die cijfers weergegeven in plaats van "18".

5. Herhaal stap 1 t/m 4 om de "AAN/UIT"-tijd en temperatuur in te stellen voor dinsdag, woensdag, donderdag, vrijdag,
zaterdag en zondag.

6. Druk op OK om het programmeren te voltooien en zorg ervoor dat u de afstandsbediening op de ontvanger richt, die
zich in het midden van het apparaat bevindt. Het apparaat zal één keer "piepen" om te bevestigen dat de 
programmering succesvol is verlopen.
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Temperatuurbeperkende regeling
Deze kachel is uitgerust met een temperatuurbegrenzingsregeling. Mocht de kachel een onveilige 
temperatuur bereiken, dan schakelt de kachel automatisch UIT. Om te resetten: 

1. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2. Zet de AAN/UIT-schakelaar op het BEDIENINGSPANEEL op UIT. Wacht 5 minuten.
3. Inspecteer de haard om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen ventilatieopeningen zijn geblokkeerd of

verstopt met stof of pluisjes. Als dit het geval is, gebruikt u een stofzuiger om de
ventilatieopeningen te reinigen.

4. Met de POWER-schakelaar in de UIT-stand, steek de stekker weer in het stopcontact.
5. Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, laat u uw stopcontact en bedrading door een professional

inspecteren.

Informatie over de batterij van de afstandsbediening
 Afstandsbediening gebruikt twee AAA-batterijen (Niet inbegrepen)

Gooi batterijen NOOIT  in het vuur. Als u deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet in acht neemt, 
kan dit leiden tot een explosie. Lever batterijen in bij uw plaatselijke centrum voor de 
verwerking van gevaarlijke stoffen.
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Verzorging en onderhoud
Schoonmaak

Zet de kachel ALTIJD UIT en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u deze haard 
schoonmaakt, onderhoudt of verplaatst. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot elektrische 
schokken, brand of persoonlijk letsel.

NOOIT onderdompelen in water of besproeien met water. Dit kan leiden tot elektrische 
schokken, brand of persoonlijk letsel.

Metaal:
 Polijst met een zachte doek, licht bevochtigd met een product op basis van citrusolie.
 Gebruik GEEN koperpoets of huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen, aangezien deze

producten de metalen rand beschadigen.

Ventilatieopeningen:
 Gebruik een stofzuiger of stofdoek om stof en vuil van de verwarming en de ventilatiezones te

verwijderen.
Plastic:

 Veeg voorzichtig af met een licht vochtige doek en een milde oplossing van afwasmiddel en
warm water.

 Gebruik NOOIT schurende reinigingsmiddelen, vloeibare sprays of andere reinigingsmiddelen die
krassen op het oppervlak kunnen veroorzaken.

Onderhoud

Gevaar voor elektrische schok! OPEN GEEN panelen! Geen door de gebruiker te 
onderhouden onderdelen binnenin!

Zet de kachel ALTIJD UIT en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u deze haard 
schoonmaakt, onderhoudt of verplaatst. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot elektrische 
schokken, brand of persoonlijk letsel.

Elektrische en bewegende delen:
 De ventilatormotoren zijn in de fabriek gesmeerd en hoeven niet te worden gesmeerd.
 Elektrische componenten zijn geïntegreerd in de haard en kunnen niet door de consument

worden onderhouden.
Opslag:

 Bewaar de kachel op een schone, droge plaats wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

WAARSCHUWING! GEEN ONDERHOUD aan de interne of elektrische onderdelen mag 
worden uitgevoerd door de consument. Voer zelf geen onderhoud aan het apparaat uit.

Glas:
 Gebruik een glasreiniger van goede kwaliteit die op de doek of handdoek wordt gespoten.

Droog grondig af met een papieren handdoek of een pluisvrije doek.
 Gebruik NOOIT schurende reinigingsmiddelen, vloeibare sprays of andere reinigingsmiddelen die

krassen op het oppervlak kunnen veroorzaken.
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Probleemoplossen

HEEFT HET APPARAAT VOLLEDIG LOSGEKOPPELD EN LAAT KOELEN VOOR ELKE SERVICE. ALLEEN 
EEN GEKWALIFICEERDE SERVICEPERSOON MOET ONDERHOUD EN REPARATIE AAN DIT ELEKTRISCHE 

APPARAAT ONDERHOUDEN.

! WAARSCHUWING

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

1. 1. 1. Reset de schakelaar door de 
hoofdschakelaar uit te zetten en 
10 minuten te wachten en zet 
hem dan weer aan of reset de 
stroomonderbreker.

Open haard gaat uit 
en gaat niet aan.

De open haard is oververhit 
en het veiligheidsapparaat 
heeft ervoor gezorgd dat de 
thermische schakelaar is 
losgekoppeld of de 
stroomonderbreker van het 
huis is geopend.

2. Vlam beweegt niet. 1. Losse bedrading.
2. Vlammotor defect.

3.Vlamstaaf niet op zijn plaats
.

1. Inspecteer de bedrading op 
losse verbindingen.

2. Bel een gekwalificeerde 
onderhoudsmonteur om de 
vlammotor te vervangen.
3. "Flame Rod" misplaatst door 
ruwe doorvoer/behandeling van het 
product. Dit probleem kan 
eenvoudig worden verholpen door 
het glas te verwijderen, de haard 
ondersteboven te draaien, een set 
schroeven te verwijderen die de 
onderste frameplaat vasthouden en 
de vlamstaaf weer op zijn plaats te 
plaatsen.

3. Vlam is niet zichtbaar. 1. Bedrading zit los. 1. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en inspecteer de 
bedrading op losse verbindingen 
en repareer of vervang indien 
nodig.
2. Duw de vlamknop naar hoog

4.De stam is ingesteld 
en/of gloeit niet.

5. Afstandsbedien
ing werkt niet.

6. De open haard gaat 
niet aan als de 
schakelaar op AAN 
wordt gezet.

1. Bedrading zit los.
2. Sintel staat in de uit-modus

1. Lage batterijen.

2. De controle niet correct richten.

3. Defecte afstandsbediening en/
of sensor.

1. De open haard is niet 
aangesloten op een stopcontact.

2. Controlefout.
3. Breker is gesprongen.

1. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en inspecteer de 
bedrading op losse verbindingen en 
repareer of vervang indien nodig.

2.Druk op de ember-knop is hoog
1. Vervang de batterijen in de 

afstandsbediening.

2. Richt de besturing op de sensor 
die zich direct achter het glazen 
scherm in het midden van de unit 
net boven de houtblokken 
bevindt.

3. Vervang afstandsbediening en/
of sensor.

1. Controleer stekker.
2. Bel een gekwalificeerde 

servicemonteur.

3. Onderbreker resetten.
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7. Kachel geeft geen 
warmte als hij aan 
staat.

1. Thermische schakelaar is 
geactiveerd.

2. Bedrading zit los.

3. Verwarming is defect.

1. Schakel het apparaat uit en 
koppel het apparaat 10 minuten 
los. Steek de stekker weer in het 
stopcontact en zet het apparaat 
aan. Als de stekker niet kan 
worden bereikt, volg dan de 
instructies voor de geactiveerde 
stroomonderbreker.

2. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en inspecteer de 
bedrading op losse verbindingen 
en repareer of vervang indien 
nodig.

3. Verwarming vervangen.

8. Aanraakscherm/
afstandsbediening 
werken niet

De voorruit is verplaatst of 
niet goed vastgezet.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact, als het 
apparaat in de muur is verzonken, schakel 
de stroomonderbreker van het huis uit. 
Zorg ervoor dat het voorglas zich op de 
juiste plaats bevindt en plat tegen het 
aanraakpaneel van het apparaat zit. na 15 
seconden sluit u het apparaat aan of 
schakelt u het in om het te resetten.

LET OP: Om het glas te verwijderen, ziet u twee schroeven aan de voorkant aan beide zijden (rechts 
en links) van de haard. Zodra de schroeven zijn verwijderd, schuift u het glas omhoog en weg van de 
haard. Zodra de onderste frameplaat is verwijderd, ziet u een vlammotor aan de rechterkant waar de 
staaf op zijn plaats moet zitten met de rubberen pluggen.

Denk eraan om de unit altijd los te koppelen voor alle werkzaamheden, leg zowel het glas als de 
unit altijd op een handdoek of ander materiaal om onderdelen/frame niet te beschadigen.

Dit hele proces mag niet langer duren dan 20-30 minuten.
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